



ORDER BELOW EXH.26

1. Perused the application, say. Heard both the sides. Record perused.
2. In short, in this application the respondent requests the court to pass order for calling the information by E-mail or by issuing summons for bringing illicit relationship between applicant and another for the period prior to 2020 and till today from the website given in the application. This application is opposed by the applicant in her say below Exh.33 on the ground that application for interim maintenance is pending at Exh.5. Evidence has not started in this case. Just to prolong the matter present application is filed etc.
3. If the record is perused then it appears that both the parties have filed their respective affidavits of income, assets and liabilities. The applicant also filed her written arguments for the purpose of interim maintenance at Exh.17. It is to be noted that the respondent already produced on record below list Exh.24 xerox copies of alleged chats between applicant and another person purporting to be indecent chats. The case is fixed for hearing on interim maintenance application at Exh.5. Therefore, I am of the considered view that it would not be desirable to call such information by E-mail or by issuing summons from the

PWDVA No.19/2021
Priyanka Vs. Raja
MHPU130006082021



website. So, I pass following order:

ORDER

Application Exh.26 is hereby rejected.

Dt. 31/08/2023

(Md. Taher Bilal)
Judicial Magistrate F.C., Saswad.

**PWDVA No.19/2021
Priyanka Vs. Raja
MHPU130006082021**



CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno : S. S. Gupte, Stenographer, (Grade III)

Court Name : Shri. Md. Taher Bilal
Civil Judge Jr. Division, Saswad.

Date of Order : 31/08/2023

Judgment signed by presiding officer on : 31/08/2023

Judgment uploaded on : 31/08/2023